

No. 18-35460

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARTURO MARTINEZ BAÑOS, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

ELIZABETH GODFREY,
ACTING FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
No. 2:16-cv-01454-JLR

Hon. James L. Robart

RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

GISELA A. WESTWATER
Assistant Director

GLADYS M. STEFFENS GUZMÁN
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Office of Immigration
Litigation District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin
Station Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-7181
E-mail:
Gladys.Steffens-Guzman@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS4

I. Petitioners illegally re-entered the United States and each was subject to a reinstated order of removal under 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....4

 A. Martinez entered the United States illegally five times, but, despite having no right to be at liberty in the United States, was released back into the United States on bond after his last illegal re-entry while he awaits the conclusion of his withholding-only proceedings.4

 B. Flores entered the United States illegally three times, but despite having no right to be at liberty in the United States, was released back into the United States on bond after his last illegal re-entry while he pursued his withholding-only request.7

 C. Ventura repeatedly flouted the laws of the United States, illegally entering the country and driving under the influence.9

II. Considering itself not bound by the Supreme Court’s interpretation of *Zadvydas*, the district court certified a class and directed the government to conduct automatic custody re-determination hearings every 180 days, and shifted the burden of proof to Respondents.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT16

 I. Standard of Review.....16

- II. Immigration detention overview.16
 - A. Pre-Order Detention.16
 - B. Administratively Final Order of Removal.18
 - C. Post-Order Detention.....18

- III. The district court erred in reapplying the canon of constitutional avoidance to 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) because the canon was already applied by the Supreme Court in *Zadvydas*.20

- IV. Even assuming *arguendo* that the district court could apply the canon of constitutional avoidance to section 1231(a)(6) a second time, the court misapplied the canon when it construed the statute to require bond hearings, before an immigration judge, where the burden rests on the Government to justify further detention.24

- V. *Diouf II* is “clearly irreconcilable” with *Jennings*.....29

- CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Borjas-Calix v. Sessions,
No. 16-0685, 2018 WL 1428154 (D. Ariz. Mar. 22, 2018)31

Casas-Castrillon v. DHS,
535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) 15, 25, 31

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 2, passim

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 17, 18

Diouf v. Napolitano,
634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) 2, passim

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)16

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)31

Harris v. Board of Supervisors, L.A. County,
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 2, passim

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)29

Mercado-Guillen v. Nielsen,
2018 WL 1876916 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018).....31

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 29, 30, 33

Ramos v. Sessions,
2018 WL 1317276 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2018) 31, 32

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015) 30, 31

U.S. v. Robertson,
875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017) 31, 33

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 1, passim

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 101
8 U.S.C. § 11013

Section 101(a)(47)(B)
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B).....18

Section 212
8 U.S.C. § 118219

Section 235(b)
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... 25, 26

Section 235(b)(1)
8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(b)(1) 13, 32

Section 235(b)(2)
8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(b)(2) 13, 32

Section 236
8 U.S.C. § 1226 16, 17

Section 236(a)
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 16, passim

Section 236(c)
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 17, 25, 26

Section 236(c)(1)
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)17

Section 236(c)(2)
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)17

Section 236(e)
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)17

Section 237(a)(1)(C)
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)19

Section 240
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....16

Section 241(a)
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)18

Section 241(a)(1)(B)(i)-(iii)
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(i)-(iii)18

Section 241(a)(5)
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)4

Section 241(a)(6)
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) 1, passim

Section 241(b)(3)
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)10

Section 275
8 U.S.C. § 13258

Judiciary and Judicial Procedures Act of 1948, as amended:

28 U.S.C. § 12913
28 U.S.C. § 1294.....3
28 U.S.C. § 22413

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 241.1319
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1917
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(f)17
8 C.F.R. § 1003.3817
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(e).....11
8 C.F.R. § 1236.118
8 C.F.R. § 1241.118
